
 

 



 

  

Art Auction  
 

St Mary’s Convent and Nursing Home, Burlington Lane, London W4 2QE  
 
Auction:  Saturday 20 September 2014 at 2.00pm 
 

Viewing: Friday 19 September, 5-8pm 
 Saturday 20 September, 10am-2.00pm 

Refreshments served at both viewings 
 

Web viewing:  www.stmarysconventchiswick.org/auction-of-paintings 
 
Special Viewing 
Unable to see the sale during viewing hours? Please call 020 8742 8326. 
 

Absentee & Telephone Bidding 
Unable to be at the auction? Complete the enclosed bid slip and email or 
post it as per the instructions on the slip.  
 

Payment 
Payment must be made on the day of the sale either in cash, by cheque 
(payable to St Mary’s Convent and Nursing Home) or electronically. For 
absentee and telephone bids refer to the bid slip for payment terms. 
 

Proceeds 
All proceeds from this auction support the St Mary’s building appeal. 

T hanks are due, first and foremost, to the artists and donors who have 
donated works so generously and so selflessly in support of St 
Mary’s. In addition many others have contributed their time, talents 

and immense good will to the planning, underwriting, support and staging of 
this event. Huge thanks in these capacities go to Christabel & Francis Ames-
Lewis, Véronique Biddell, Chris Bezant & Chiswick Buzz.net, Gemma 
Billington & Absolutely Chiswick, Chris and Wendy Cundy, Patrick & Rachel 
Daley, Torin Douglas, Magdalen Evans, Dinah Garrett, Andrew Holmes & 
Son, Sue Jordan, Alina Khakoo, Cath Kidston and Hugh Padgham, Sean 
Kelly & ChiswickW4.com, Alina Khakoo, Father Alex Lane, Alexandra 
Lindsay, Dr Lockhart’s Midnight Soul Train, Alan Martin, Don Maxwell, Jane 
McKenzie, Narelle Mills, Pamela Myers, Joe Ousely and Good Times Food, 
Catharine Owst and the staff of St Mary’s, Chris & Janie Pickard, Hayley 
Shah, Ralph Smith & Ralph’s Wines, Justin Matthews, Gary Pew & 
Sotheby’s, Ian Stephenson, Francis Stickney & riverhomes, Oliver West, 
West London Chemists, Spencer Wheeler & Wheeler’s Flowers, Teresa and 
Leanne Mulligan & John White Frames, and - by the time the auction takes 
place – many, many more besides. 
 
Adrian Biddell, August 2014 



 

 

AUCTION OF MODERN AND CONTEMPORARY OIL PAINTINGS, 
SCULPTURE AND WORKS ON PAPER 
 
 
ST MARY’S CONVENT AND NURSING HOME, 
 
I am delighted to welcome you to our Art Auction. We are very privileged 
to offer such a rich variety of works, and I am immensely grateful for the 
extraordinary generosity of all the artists and donors who have contributed 
works to support St Mary’s.  
 
Many of the works are by artists past and present with a strong Chiswick 
association, reflecting the area’s long and very distinguished artistic heri-
tage, from the Williams Kent and Hogarth to our very own contemporary 
national treasure Sir Peter Blake.  
 
Each work has been given outright to support the Convent and Nursing 
Home’s cause. As a result every penny raised in the auction will go to-
wards funding the construction of the five bungalows that we are building 
on the far side of the garden for supported living for couples or individuals.  
 
I very much hope that you will find something that you like in this cata-
logue. Please do come and view the lots and participate in the sale. In so 
doing you will be helping St Mary’s cater for the needs of the Chiswick 
community and provide the excellent care and nursing for older people 
that it has been doing for the best part of 120 years.   
 
I look forward to welcoming you to the Convent and Nursing Home on 19 
and 20 September.  
 
Sister Jennifer Anne. S.S.M. 
August 2014 
 

St Mary’s Convent and Nursing Home, 2014 
(Charity Registration No.1080751; 
Company Limited by Guarantee No. 3959483) 

© St Mary’s Convent & Nursing Home 2014. 
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2 
Caroline Langton 
STILL LIFE WITH 
LEMONS 
AND ANEMONES 
signed with initials and 
dated 2012 on the 
reverse 
oil on canvas 
40 by 30cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£150-200 

Having always had ‘a scientist’s eye for the natural world’, Caroline Langton 
studied botanical painting at the English Gardening School in Chelsea. She has 
exhibited in recent years at Artists at Home in West London. 
www.carolinelangton.artistsathome.net 

1 
Jill Revie 
STILL LIFE WITH 
FRESIAS AND PEARS 
signed Jill Revie lower right 
oil on canvas 
60 by 50cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£250-350 

A graduate of Cheltenham School of Fine Art, Jill Revie has exhibited at the Royal 
Academy Summer Exhibition and is on the steering group of the annual West 
London open studios: Artists at Home. www.jillrevie.artistsathome.net 



 

 

 

3 
Jason Bowyer 
FIGURE AND BIRD TABLE  
signed with initials JRB lower right; signed and titled on the reverse 
oil on board 
30 by 30cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£300-500 

The present work depicts a corner of the garden at Kew Bridge Steam Museum 
where the artist keeps his studio.  
 
An alumnus of Camberwell School of Art and the Royal Academy Schools, 
Chiswick-born Jason Bowyer has held residencies at Fulham Football Club and 
the Wimbledon Lawn Tennis Championships, and was an Official War Artist at 
Camp Bastion, Afghanistan. Bowyer founded the Drawing School of the New 
English Art Club, and has exhibited at the Lowry Gallery and Royal Academy 
Summer Exhibition, winning the President’s Choice Award there in 1989. 
www.jasonbowyer.com 



 

  

4 
Jonathan Parker 
CRABTREE REACH 
TOWARDS 
HAMMERSMITH BRIDGE 
signed J Parker and 
titled on the reverse 
oil on muslin prepared panel 
45 by 50.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£250-350 
 
 

Jonathan Parker trained at Camberwell School of Art and Northumbria University 
and won the Royal Academy Richard Ford Award. An established portraitist, with a 
studio in Wimbledon, the Thames has been the subject of several of his one-man 
exhibitions including The River Collection in Mayfair (2011) and Time and Tide 
Wait for No Man in Wallington Northumberland (2012).  
www.theartistjonathanparker.com 

5 
Jonathan Parker  
SWAN AND MOON, 
STAR AND GARTER 
signed J Parker upper left; 
titled on the reverse 
oil on muslin 
prepared panel 
60.5 by 44.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£300-400 
 
 



 

 

7 
Bernard Myers 
(1925–2007) 
THE THAMES AT 
CHISWICK EYOT 
signed with initials 
B.M lower left 
oil on paper 
53 by 74cm.  
 
donated by 
Pamela Myers 
 
£200-300 

6 
Bernard Myers 
(1925–2007) 
SOUTH BANK BY 
HAMMERSMITH 
BRIDGE 
signed B.Myers 
on the reverse 
oil on canvas 
70 by 91cm. 
 
donated by 
Pamela Myers 
 
£300-400 

Bernard Myers studied at St Martin’s, Camberwell and the Royal College of Art. He 
was Senior Tutor at the Royal College of Art, Professor of Design Technology at 
Brunel University, and Visiting Professor at the Indian Institute of Technology in 
Delhi. His work has been widely exhibited, including at The New Art Centre, Austin
-Desmond Fine Art and the CCA Galleries. On his retirement in 1987 he moved to 
St Peter’s Wharf on Chiswick Mall, into recently constructed studios developed by 
Julian Trevelyan (lot 35) where he lived and worked for the last twenty years of his 
life.  



 

  

 
 

9 
Robert Austin RA 
(1895-1973) 
MASON OF CANTERBURY  
engraving on paper 
19.8 by 13.6cm. (image size) 
 
Exhibited:  
London, The Fine Art Society, 
Drawings and Prints by Robert 
Austin, 2001, no. 139, 
listed in the catalogue 
 
donated by Claire Calder 
 
£80-120 

Robert Austin studied at the Royal College of Art. In 1931 he moved into Lingard 
House on Chiswick Mall, and worked as a war artist during the Second World War. 
In the 1960s, Austin served as President of the Royal Society of Painter-Etchers 
and Engravers and President of the Royal Watercolour Society, as well as 
advising the Bank of England on currency design. A retrospective of his work was 
held at the Royal Academy in 2009. 

8 
Robert Austin RA 
(1895-1973) 
THE BELL NO. 2 (1927) 
engraving on paper 
15.5 by 11.4cm. (image size) 
 
Exhibited 
London, The Fine Art Society, 
Drawings and Prints by 
Robert 
Austin, 2001, no. 33, 
illustrated in the catalogue  
 
donated by Claire Calder 
 
£80-120 



 

 

 

10 
Marthe Armitage 
GYPSY MOTH 
signed and dated 
Marthe Armitage 
2014 lower right;  
titled and inscribed 
H.C. lower left 
linocut 
41 by 56cm. 
 
The present work was 
inspired by the artist’s 
recent flight in a Gypsy 
Moth plane.  
 
donated by the artist 
 
£200-300 

Trained at Chelsea School of Art, from the 1960s Marthe Armitage specialised in 
printing, designing wallpaper that she hand printed in her Chiswick studio. A past 
Master of the Art Workers Guild, in the mid-1970s she attended Morley College. 
Represented by the classic interior specialist Hamilton Weston since 2004, her 
designs were exhibited in Hogarth House this spring. www.hamiltonweston.com 

11 
Marthe Armitage 
ULYSEES AND 
SIRENS 
signed and dated 
Marthe Armitage 2014 
lower right; titled lower 
left 
linocut  
43 by 46.5cm.  
 
donated by the artist 
 
£150-200 



 

  

 
 
 
 

12 
Mark Cazalet 
SUFFOLK SUMMER: 
INTERIOR WOOD 
signed, titled and inscribed 
with the artist’s address 
on the reverse  
coloured chalks on paper 
50 by 40cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£200-300 

Trained at Chelsea, Falmouth and the Ecole des Beaux-Arts, Paris, Cazalet was 
recently artist in residence at the Josef and Anni Albers Foundation, and has 
exhibited at the Mall Galleries, National Portrait Gallery and Kettle’s Yard, 
Cambridge. His oeuvre includes many important commissions, including major 
stained glass works for both Manchester and Worcester Cathedrals. His work is in 
collections in the UK and abroad. Cazalet lives and works in West London. 
www.markcazalet.co.uk  

13 
Frederika 
Goulden 
HAMMERSMITH 
BRIDGE 
signed Frederika 
Goulden lower left 
watercolour 
36.5 by 28.5cm. 
 
donated by the 
artist 
 
£120-180 

Trained in theatre design with 
Jenetta Cochrane and industrial 
design at Chelsea School of Art, 
Frederika Goulden’s 
commissions include a mural in 
Mes Amis Wine Bar, 
Knightsbridge. She has 
exhibited at the Mall Galleries, 
Westminster Gallery and at 
Artists at Home. 
www.frederikagoulden.artistsath
ome.net 



 

 

 

Raised in Argentina, Fernando Guibert studied both Fine Art and Modern and 
Contemporary Art in Buenos Aires, where he later taught and lectured. Since 
arriving in London in 1989 to mount an exhibition of his drawings, he has worked 
as an artist and lecturer. His work has been exhibited  internationally including in 
Argentina, Brazil, Great Britain, Spain and Malaysia. www.fernandoguibert.com 

14 
Fernando Guibert 
BEAUTY AND THE BEAST 
signed F.Guibert lower right 
pen and brush and ink 
heightened with red 
54.5 by 47.3cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£100-150 

15 
Fernando Guibert 
NARCISSUS 
signed F.Guibert, titled and 
numbered 4/30 
etching and aquaprint 
20 by 15cm.  
 
donated by the artist 
 
£80-120 



 

  

 

16 
Julia Phelps (1948-1993) 
THE LAKE, CHISWICK 
HOUSE GROUNDS 
signed J.M. Phelps 
lower right 
oil on canvas  
91 by 91.5cm. 
 
donated by Ted Holloway 
 
£300-500 

Julia Phelps trained at Harrow School of Art and the Royal College of Art, she 
completed commissions for the Fishmongers’ Company and Henley Royal Regatta 
and exhibited with the Society of Women Artists and the Royal Watercolour 
Society as well as contributing to the Spirit of London exhibitions held by the GLC 
at the Royal Festival Hall. 

17 
Lesley Dabson 
THE RED BUOY 
signed titled and 
dated 2013 Dec on 
the reverse 
oil on board 
20 by 25.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£200-300 

Lesley Dabson studied at Coventry University, and is a member of the Royal 
Birmingham Society of Artists and Hesketh Hubbard Art Society. She has 
exhibited with the Royal Society of Marine Artists, the Royal Institute of Oil 
Painters, the Royal Society of British Artists and Chelsea Art Society. 
www.lesleydabson.co.uk 



 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

18 
Anthea Craigmyle 
PICNIC IN CHISWICK PARK 
signed with initials A.C. lower 
left; signed and titled on the 
stretcher; 
dated July 10 on the back 
of the frame 
oil on canvas 
50.6 by 60.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£700-1000 

A student at the Chelsea School of Art where 
her teachers included Prunella Clough and 
Julian Trevelyan (see lot 35), Anthea 
Craigmyle’s work has been exhibited widely: 
at the Royal Academy, the Klytie Jessope 
Gallery, Zurich, the Yehudi Menhuin School, 
the Russell Gallery, Thompson’s of 
Marylebone, and the New Grafton Gallery, as 
well as annually in Chiswick during Artists at 
Home. Her work celebrates the every day: 
people, their occupations, and the landscape 
that surrounds them. Having grown up in the 
Vicarage on Chiswick Mall during the War, 
and now living once again on the Mall, 
among the many subjects that inspire her are 
the Thames and adjacent Chiswick House 
and Grounds. www.acraigmyle.co.uk 



 

  

 

19 
Peter Blake RA 
AN ALTERCATION 
signed Peter Blake 
and numbered 75/75 
20.5 by 13.4cm. 
 
Published by Paul 
Stolper, printed at 
Coriander Press 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£300-500 

The present work is from the artist’s Venice Suite completed in 2009. An 
Altercation describes a vision of human characters, animals and birds set in front 
of St Mark’s Basilica. Executed in the artist’s trademark collage style, the images in 
the composition have been culled from postcards, photographs and second-hand 
books. 
 
Well-known for his iconic Pop Art images of the 1950s and 60s, including his 
design for the cover of The Beatles’ Sgt Pepper’s Lonely Hearts Club Band, Peter 
Blake became a Royal Academician in 1981 and was knighted in 2002. The 
subject of retrospectives at the Tate in 1983, and Tate Liverpool in 2008, he is 
represented in numerous private and public collections including Tate Britain. 
Earlier this year Blake unveiled a mural commission for the Royal Albert Hall 
titled Appearing at the Royal Albert Hall, a montage of over 400 stars who have 
performed there on stage.  



 

 

 

21 
Ben Johnson 
SPACE FOR REFLECTION 
signed Ben Johnson lower right; 
numbered 14/15 lower left 
inkjet print on archival paper 
22.8 by 22.8cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£250-350 

Space for Reflection is inspired by the frescoes by Fra Angelico from the Convent 
of San Marco, Florence; the floor of a church in Arezzo, and the ceiling of the 
Victoria Miro Gallery in London’s East End. 
  
Johnson is admired for his highly detailed work. In 2008 he painted a cityscape of 
Liverpool when it was European City of Culture. More recently, he set up his studio 
in the National Gallery to complete a panorama of the view from the gallery’s roof. 
Ben Johnson is represented by Alan Cristea Gallery and participates annually in 
Artists at Home. www.benjohnsonartist.com 

20 
Ben Johnson 
ARENA CHAPEL 
signed Ben Johnson lower right; 
numbered 2/15 lower left 
inkjet print on archival paper 
22.8 by 22.6cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£250-350 

Arena Chapel evolved from Ben Johnson’s fascination with the illumination of 
Giotto’s famous fourteenth century frescoes in Padua. To understand how beams 
of sun light have lit the series, he constructed a physical model of the building in 
his studio.  



 

  

 

23 
Robert Austin RA 
(1895-1973) 
OUR HERITAGE 
lithograph printed in colour 
by the Boynard Press 
63.2 by 50.8cm.  
 
donated by Clare Calder  
 
£60-80 
 
see note to lot 8 

22 
Clare Belfield 
PEREGRINES ON SARK 
linocut on paper 
signed with initials, inscribed 
PEREGRINES and A/P  
41 by 30cm.  
 
donated by the artist 
 
£100-150 

After training at the Ruskin School of Drawing, Oxford, Clare Belfield worked as a 
songwriter and illustrator. She has contributed to two major books on drawing; 
Mitchell Beazley’s Pocket Guide to Drawing (1982) and The Encyclopaedia of 
Drawing Techniques (1987). She has exhibited in both solo and group shows, and 
regularly exhibits at Artists at Home. Her family have had a house on Sark since 
the early 1960s. Belfield lives and works in Chiswick. www.clarebelfield.com 



 

 

 24 
Cecil Beaton (1904-1980) 
JAMES POPE-HENNESSEY IN 
THE GROUNDS OF 
CHISWICK HOUSE, JANUARY 
1941  
modern silver gelatin print made 
from the original negative and 
stamped with the studio stamp 
40.5 by 30.5cm.  
 
donated by Sotheby’s  
 
£80-120 

Photographer to the rich and famous, Cecil Beaton established his international 
credentials before the War, capturing London’s High Society on film, and as 
fashion photographer for Condé Nast in New York. In 1977 he sold his 
photographic archive to Sotheby’s of over 100,000 negatives. www.sothebys.com 

25 
Clive Arrowsmith 
LS LOWRY 
signed, titled L S LOWREY (sic), 
dated 1970, and numbered 1/10; 
signed on the photographer’s label 
on the reverse 
giclée print 
39.7 by 30.4cm.  
 
donated by the photographer 
 
£80-100 

Fashion photographer for British and French Vogue, Harper’s Bazaar and Vanity 
Fair, Clive Arrowsmith is well known for his celebrity portraits. The only 
photographer to have photographed the Pirelli calendar two years in succession, 
he is currently working on the Free Tibet campaign, for which he has 
photographed His Holiness the Dalai Lama several times. 
www.clivearrowsmith.com  



 

  

 

26 
Elizabeth Jane Lloyd 
(1928–1995) 
THE YELLOW 
WINDOW  
signed Elizabeth Jane 
Lloyd lower right; titled 
on the reverse 
watercolour on paper 
53 by 66cm. 
 
donated by Pat Lousada 
 
£300-500  

A student at Chelsea and The Royal College of Art, Elizabeth Jane Lloyd studied 
under Henry Moore and Carel Weight  Fellow students included Elizabeth Frink 
and John Berger. Her first solo exhibition was in 1953 at The Royal Festival Hall; 
she is best remembered for her still lifes, crammed with flowers and objects, such 
as the present work.  

27 
Barry Martin 
VILLA CARLOS, 
MINORCA 
signed and dated 
Barry Martin 2012 
lower right; 
numbered 3/10 lower 
left 
digital print 
51 by 71cm. 
 
donated by the artist  
 
£250-350 

Trained at Goldsmith’s College, University College London and Central St Martin’s, 
Barry Martin’s work is in public and private collections including Tate and the 
Musée d'Art Moderne de la Ville de Paris. Artist in Resident at Chiswick House, he 
is currently recording for the British Library Oral Life Stories. His work is in Tate 
Britain’s present exhibition on the nude in art: Reception, Rupture and Return: the 
Model and the Life Room. www.barrymartin.co.uk 



 

 

28 
Hugh Cronyn GM (1905-1996) 
THE CONSERVATORY, 
HAMMERSMITH TERRACE  
signed CRONYN lower right; 
signed, titled and inscribed with 
the artist’s address on a label on 
the reverse 
oil on canvas  
61 by 50cm. 
 
donated by Janey Stevens  
 
£500-700 

The present work was painted either at no. 
10 or no. 13 Hammersmith Terrace, 
addresses where Cronyn lodged between 
1939 and 1944, prior to moving to 33a St 
Peter’s Square (the address on the label on 
the reverse of the present work).  
 
Born in Vancouver, Cronyn studied in New 
York and Paris before settling in London. 
During the War he was awarded the 
George Medal for bravery in the bomb 
disposal service. Afterwards he taught 
painting at the Colchester School of Art 
where he came into contact with with Ian 
Hay (lot 44). He returned to live by the 
Thames in Chiswick in the mid-1970s. His 
work is in public and private collections in 
Canada, France, Sweden, Britain and the 
USA.  



 

  

 

 

 
 
.  

30 
Hugh Cronyn 
(1905-1996) 
SPARKLES  
signed HUGH CRONYN 
lower right; titled on the 
reverse 
oil on canvas  
40.5 by 61cm. 
 
donated by 
Janey Stevens 
 
£200-300 
 
see note to lot 28 

29 
Anthony Makower 
(1907-1984) 
MARBLE HILL, 
TWICKENHAM  
signed MAKOWER 
lower right 
oil on canvas 
50 by 60cm. 
 
donated by Peter and 
Katharine Makower 
 
£250-350 

Inspired by Winston Churchill’s instructive guide: Painting as a Pastime, Anthony 
Makower attended evening classes at The Chelsea School of Art. After retirement, 
he painted prolifically in both oil and watercolour, his favourite subject matter being 
water. Anthony’s wife Sylvia was his painting-companion and picture-framer. She 
spent her last months of her life happily as a resident at St Mary’s Nursing Home. 



 

 

 

32 
Anthony Makower 
(1907-1984) 
WIMBLEDON 
COMMON POND  
signed MAKOWER 
lower right 
oil on canvas  
50 by 60cm. 
 
donated by Peter 
and Katharine 
Makower 
 
£200-300 
 
see note to lot 29 

31 
Malvina Cheek 
FLOWERS IN AUTUMN 
signed M. Cheek lower right  
oil on canvas 
56 by 40.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£300-500 

A graduate of the Royal College of Art, Malvina Cheek is a painter, printmaker, 
poet and composer. During the Second World War, she was enlisted into Kenneth 
Clarke’s project Recording Britain. After the War she taught at St Alban’s School of 
Art. In 2008 she published The Silent Fairground, a collection of her poems.  



 

  

 

33 
Timothy Makower 
GUBBIO 
signed Tim 
Makower, titled and 
inscribed SUNDAY 
lower right 
pencil on paper 
26.5 by 15.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£60-80 

Tim Makower is one in a 
distinguished line of 
Makower artists, 
architects and designers 
five of whom feature in 
this auction. Anthony 
Makower his grandfather 
was an accomplished 
painter (lots 29 & 32); his 
wife Sibella is an 
established artist (lot 40); 
Noah and Sylvie are his 
talented son and daughter 
(lots 36 & 50), while Tim 
himself is an architect 
who was a partner at 
Allies and Morrison before 
founding his own practice, 
Makower Architects, in 
2012 with offices in 
London and Doha.  

34 
Sir Anthony Lousada 
(1907–1994) 
ST TRONEN FINISTERE 
signed ANTHONY 
LOUSADA on the reverse; 
titled on the overlap 
oil on canvas  
51 by 77cm. 
 
donated by Pat Lousada  
 
Estimate £250-350 

Active in the art world as both lawyer and artist, Anthony Lousada had successful 
one man shows at the Covent Garden Gallery in 1977 and 1981, and regularly 
won first prize at the Law Society's annual art exhibition. He lived at The Tides on 
Chiswick Mall and also kept a studio at Barrington Mill in the Cotswolds. With his 
friends and neighbours Julian Trevelyan (lot 35) and Mary Fedden, he was an 
early participant in the annual Open Studios in Chiswick. His war drawings are in 
the Imperial War Museum. 



 

 

 
35 
Julian Trevelyan RA 
(1910-1988) 
THE PORT 
signed and dated Trevelyan 
’86 lower right 
oil on board 
41 by 51cm. 
 
donated by Pamela Myers 
 
£600-800 

A student in Paris in the early 1930s, 
Trevelyan worked alongside Max Ernst, 
Joan Miró and Picasso. Returning to 
London in 1935 he established his 
studio at Durham Warf on Chiswick Mall 
and exhibited at the International 
Surrealist Exhibition at the New 
Burlington Galleries a year later. He 
taught first at Chelsea and then the 
Royal College of Art, where he headed 
the Etching Department and influenced 
a new generation of printmakers 
including the young David Hockney. 
First married to potter Ursula Darwin, in 
1954 he married painter Mary Fedden.  
Trevelyan was elected a Royal 
Academician in 1987, the year after the 
present work was painted. 



 

  

 36 
Noah Makower 
FIELDS 
signed with initials NRM 
lower left 
oil on canvas 
21 by 14.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£60-80 
 
see note to lot 33 

37 
Marvin Saltzman 
CHAPEL HILL GRAVEL 
signed M. Saltzman and 
dated 1970 lower right; 
titled lower left 
screen print 
65.5 by 50cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£100-150 

The present work was designed for a folio of screen prints inspired by Saltzmans’ 
walks on the Chapel Hill campus. Hand printed in an edition of 50, the prints are 
the last that Saltzman pulled.        
 
Marvin Saltzman received his MFA from the University of Southern California in 
1959. For nearly forty years he was the corner stone of the Fine Art Department at 
the University of North Carolina, Chapel Hill until he retired in 1996. The subject of 
numerous group and solo exhibitions, 2014 has been marked by two one man 
shows at the Allcott Gallery in Chapel Hill and the Eno Gallery, Hillsborough. 
www.marvinsaltzman.com 



 

 

 

38 
Robin Gardiner 
SONGLINES 
signed, titled and dated 2010 
on the backboard 
watercolour on paper 
23.4 by 33.3cm 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£120-180 

After a career in animation and television, 
Robin Gardiner graduated from Central Saint 
Martins. Working in a variety of media 
including painting, photography, installations 
and performance, exhibitions have been at 
Platform in Vyner Street, the ArtWorks Open, 
Micro-Residency 2 at Open Plan (Departure 
Foundation), Gracechurch St, London and 
Galerie Huit in Arles, France. 
www.robingardiner.com 



 

  

 

 

39 
Oliver Barratt 
UNTITLED 
welded steel 
23.5 by 30 by 30cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£300-500 

Sculptor Oliver Barratt trained at Falmouth 
School of Art. A former Henry Moore Fellow at 
the Kent Institute of Arts and Design, he 
exhibits regularly at the Beardsmore Gallery, 
Kentish Town, and at the New Art Centre, 
Roche Court. Past exhibitions include a joint 
show with Patrick Caulfield organised by the 
Arts Council. In 2003, he was commissioned 
to design the Everest Memorial at Base Camp 
of Mount Everest, Nepal. Barratt’s work is part 
of a number of prominent collections including 
those of Tim and Suzie Sainsbury, A.S. Byatt 
and Mike Davies of Richard Rogers 
Partnership. www.oliverbarratt.co.uk 



 

 

. 

40 
Sibella Makower 
GARDEN AUTUMN 2 
signed with initials SM and 
dated 08;  
signed, titled and dated on 
the overlap 
oil on canvas 
102 by 91cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£400-600 

A student at City and Guilds, Sibella’s Makower’s 
final year degree show was a sell-out success. 
Living and working from her riverside studio in 
Grove Park, her works ‘seek to explore the 
dialogue between forms’ and are inspired by her 
garden, the Thames, the landscapes of the North 
Wessex Downs and Quercy in France. A frequent 
exhibitor in the annual Artists at Home, another of 
her works will be featured in the Red Cross Art 
for Life auction this October. 
www.sibellamakower.co.uk  



 

  

 

42 
Catherine 
Masterman 
THE OLD 
MALTHOUSE, 
STRAND-ON-THE-
GREEN  
signed and dated 
Catherine 
Masterman 2008 
lower right; titled 
lower left 
watercolour and pen 
and ink 
24 by 34cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£80-120 

Trained at Chelsea School of Art, Catherine Masterman 
favours a line and wash technique to craft her 
watercolours, two of which are in the collection of the 
National Library of Wales in Aberystwyth.  

41 
Jim Woodman 
MORNING LIGHT 
AT SCONSER 
signed Jim 
Woodman lower right 
watercolour 
24 by 32cm. 
 
donated by 
Anne Bromley  
 
£60-80 

Jim Woodman’s inspiration is the landscape. Much of his work celebrates the 
stark, moody beauty of the Isle of Skye. But he also paints the Thames and its 
environs.  A Member of the National Society of Painters, Sculptors and 
Printmakers he won the Aya Broughton Prize at the Society’s exhibition in 
November 2006. www.jimwoodman.co.uk 



 

 

 

43 
Christopher 
Miers RBA 
SILVER LIGHT, 
HAMMERSMITH, 
FROM THE DOVE 
PIER 
signed CMIERS 
lower left 
oil on canvas 
mounted on board 
25 by 35cm.  
 
donated by the 
artist 
 
£250-350  

44 
Ian Hay 
LONDON BRIDGE 
signed Ian Hay 
pastel, charcoal 
and pencil on 
paper 
37.5 by 57.5cm. 
 
donated by 
Janey Stevens 
 
£120-180 

Known for his views of London and the Thames in charcoal and pastel, Hay 
studied at the Royal College of Art. He taught at Central St Martin's, the Norwich 
School of Art and the Colchester School of Art , where a gallery is named in his 
honour. Speaking of his work he comments: ‘I love towns and cities and 
particularly enjoy drawing on location in London, Amsterdam, Paris and Venice 
where architecture is often echoed by waterways.’ 

A member of The Royal Society of British Artists, The Chelsea Art Society and the 
Armed Forces Society, Christopher Miers has regularly exhibited at the Royal 
Academy Summer Exhibition and with the New English Art Club at the Mall 
Galleries. His work is in the collection of the Imperial War Museum and the House 
of Commons. www.christopher-miers.co.uk 



 

  

 

46 
Bernard Myers (1925–2007) 
NUDE LYING DOWN 
signed with initials B.M. lower 
right; signed B. Myers on 
reverse 
oil on paper 
28 by 20.5cm. 
 
donated by Pamela Myers 
 
£100-150 
 
 
see note to lot 6 

45 
Pauline Butt 
FLAMINGOS 
signed PC Butt 
lower left 
oil on canvas  
36 by 45.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£120-180 

Pauline Butt took up painting in 2003, winning the SAA's (Society for all 
Artists) beginner's still life competition the same year.  Prior to moving to Chiswick, 
she was a member of the Bromley Art Society. Working in both pastels and 
oils her subjects include still life, landscape, wildlife, flowers and gardens. Her 
painting of irises was selected for the 2013 Summer Exhibition at the Royal 
Academy.  



 

 

 

48 
Bernard Myers (1925–2007) 
SEATED NUDE, BACK 
TURNED  
signed B.Myers on reverse 
oil on paper 
27 by 21cm.  
 
donated by Pamela Myers 
 
£100-150 
 
 
see note to lot 6 

47 
Jessica Holmes 
BRINK I 
signed JESSICA HOLMES 
and inscribed and dated 
SIZEWELL 2014  
on the stretcher; titled on the 
overlap 
oil on canvas 
25 by 20.5cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£180-250 

A student at Wimbledon School of 
Art and the Royal Academy 
Schools, Jessica Holmes has 
exhibited in galleries across 
London. This year she has had solo 
exhibitions in Mayor's Parlour 
Gallery, London, and Lancaster Art 
Centre. www.jessicaholmes.co.uk 



 

  

49 
Coral Churchill 
BOY FROM THE KAYAPO 
TRIBE 
signed Coral Churchill on the 
overlap 
acrylic on canvas 
40 by 30cm. 
 
donated by the artist 
 
£150-200 

50 
Sylvie Makower 
CYPRESSES 
(after Kees van 
Dongen) 
signed Sylvie xx 
lower right 
acrylic on paper 
20.5 by 25cm. 
 
donated by the 
artist 
 
£60-80 
 
see note to lot 33 

Inspired by a photograph by New York-based photographer Martin Schoeller, the 
sitter in the present work is from the Kayapo tribe in the Amazon and is wearing 
the beads and cotton earrings that is part of the Kayapo naming ceremony. 
Trained at Central St Martins and Chelsea College of Art, Coral Churchill cites 
nineteenth-century daguerreotypes and early portrait photography as inspiration 
for her work. Her work has featured on the cover of Volume magazine and been 
exhibited at the Royal Academy Summer Exhibition. www.coralchurchill.com  



 

 

52 
Clive Arrowsmith 
NICE CUBAN GIRL 
signed, titled NICE 
CUBAN GIRL, dated 
2001, and numbered 1/10; 
signed on the 
photographer’s label on 
the reverse 
giclée print 
38 by 38cm.  
 
donated by the artist 
 
£80-120 
 
see note to lot 25 

51 
Clive Arrowsmith 
L.A. SKATEBOARDERS 
signed, titled, dated 2014 and numbered 2/10; signed on the 
photographer’s label on the reverse 
Giclée print 34.5 by 59.8cm.  
 
donated by the artist 
 
£100-150 
 
see note to lot 25 



 

  

Conditions of Sale 

1. The sale of the lots will result in contracts made between St 
Mary’s Convent and the buyer. 

2. The buyer shall be the person with the highest bid accepted 
by the auctioneer. 

3. The auctioneer has the right to refuse any bid and to advance 
the bidding at his absolute discretion and in the case of error 
or dispute, to put an item for bidding again. 

4. Statements by the organisers in the catalogue or made orally, 
or in writing elsewhere, regarding the authorship, origin, date, 
age, size, medium, attribution, genuineness, provenance, 
condition or estimated selling price of any lot are merely 
statements of opinion and are not to be relied on as 
statements of fact. St Mary’s Convent and the organisers are 
not responsible for the correctness of any such statement nor 
any other errors of description or for any fault of defects in any 
lots. Catalogue illustrations are for guidance only. The printed 
pre-sale estimates of the selling price should not be relied on 
as a statement that this price is either the price at which the 
lot will sell or its value for any other purpose. 

5. Buyers are responsible for satisfying themselves concerning 
the condition of the goods and the matters referred to in the 
catalogue description. 

6. If a prospective buyer gives us instructions either to bid on his 
behalf, or to bid with him on the telephone by using the form 
printed in the catalogue, we will use reasonable efforts to do 
so, provided these instructions are received in time. Bids 
should be placed in pounds sterling. If St Mary’s Convent 
receives absentee bids on a particular lot for identical 
amounts, and at auction these bids are the highest bids for 
the lot, it will be sold to the person whose bid was received 
first. 

7. Subject to the auctioneer’s discretion, the striking of his 
hammer marks the acceptance of the highest bid and the 
conclusion of a contract for sale between St Mary’s Convent 
and the buyer. 

8. Following the sale the buyer must provide his or her name, 
telephone number and permanent address. 

9. All lots are to be paid for in full on the day of the sale except in 
the case of successful absentee or telephone bids, payment 
for which will be due by 27 September 2014. 

10. All lots are to be taken by the buyer on the day of the sale, but 
no lot can be taken unless it has been paid in full. The buyer 
will not acquire title to the lot until all amounts due to St Mary’s 
Convent have been paid in full. 

11. Payment can be either made in cash, by cheque (payable to: 
St Mary’s Convent and Nursing Home) or electronically. 

12. All matters relating to payment shall be the responsibility of St 
Mary’s Convent. 

13. These conditions of sale are subject to English law, which 
shall apply to their construction as well as to their effect. For 
St Mary’s Convent’s benefit, St Mary’s Convent submit to the 
exclusive jurisdiction of the English courts. 
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Art Auction Absentee and Telephone Bidding Slip 
Sale of Modern and Contemporary Oil Paintings, Sculpture and Works on Paper 
 
St Mary’s Convent and Nursing Home, Burlington Lane, London, W4 2QE 
Saturday 20 September 2014.  
 
To participate in the auction if you cannot attend, please complete this form, 
clearly indicating either if you would like to be called during the sale by telephone  
to bid, or if you are leaving an absentee bid on a lot(s) in the sale.  
 
Telephone bidders will be called a few lots before their requested lot(s) are offered.  
Absentee bids will be registered with the sale clerk.  
 
Please send, deliver or email the completed slip, duly signed and dated to:  
AUCTION BIDS c/o Catharine Owst, St Mary’s Convent and Nursing Home,  
Burlington Road, Chiswick, London W4 2QE. / stmarysconventnh@googlemail.com 
 
Absentee and bids by telephone will be accepted up until 1.00pm on the day of the 
sale, and at the auctioneer’s discretion thereafter until 2.00pm. 
 
Name: (in full) .… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
 
Address: (in full) .… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
… … … … … … … … … .. . … .. … … … … … ..Postcode: .. … … … … … … . 
 
Telephone: … … … … … … … … … (h) … … … … … … … … … … … … (w) 
 
Email address: … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
 
Telephone bid: 
[ ] Please call me on the following telephone number during the auction in order to 
bid on the lot(s) listed below. Tel: … … …… … … … … … … … … … … … … 
Absentee bid: 
[ ] Please bid on my behalf up to the hammer price(s) listed on this bid slip. These 
bids are to be executed as cheaply as is permitted by other bids or reserves and in 
an amount up to but not exceeding the amount that I have specified. 
 
Lot Artist & Title      My bid in £ 
… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
… … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … … 
 
Declaration: 
In the event of the above bid(s) being the highest overall bid for the lot concerned, 
I promise absolutely to send or deliver a cheque payable to St Mary’s Convent and 
Nursing Home, for the full amount, to the attention of Sister Jennifer Anne that will 
reach the Convent and Nursing Home by Saturday 27th September 2014. 
 

Signed…………………………………… … … … … … … Date … … … … … … ... 
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